The Tender Offer (if implemented) will be financed from Quarto’s existing cash resources and paid

out of distributable reserves.

EFFECT OF THE POTENTIAL TENDER OFFER

As at the date of this announcement, 1010 Printing, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company, holds 20,478,006 Quarto Shares and Mr. Andrea Giunti Lombardo, a Quarto Director, is

interested in 9,134,320 Quarto Shares. Both 1010 Printing and Mr. Andrea Giunti Lombardo have

given irrevocable undertakings (i) to vote in favour of the Resolution at Quarto Special Meeting; and

(ii) not to accept the Tender Offer in the event that Quarto implement the Tender Offer. Set out below

are the shareholding structure of Quarto (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) after

implementation of the Tender Offer based on the following assumptions: (a) there are no other

changes to Quarto shareholdings other than as a result of the Tender Offer; and (b) Quarto acquires 10

million Quarto Shares, being the maximum number of Quarto Shares to be bought under the Tender

Offer.

 As at the date

of this announcement

After the Tender Offer

 No. of Quarto

Shares held

%

No. of Quarto

Share held

%

1010 Printing 20,478,006 50.08 20,478,006 66.30

Mr. Andrea Giunti Lombardo 9,134,320 22.34 9,134,320 29.57

Mr. Ken Fund 24,000 0.06 24,000 0.08

Other Quarto Shareholders 11,252,774 27.52 1,252,774 4.05

Total 40,889,100 100.00 30,889,100 100.00

3

Upon completion of the proposed Tender Offer, 1010 Printing’s interest in Quarto will increase from

50.08% to 66.30% (assuming there are no other changes to Quarto shareholdings other than as a result

of the proposed Tender Offer).

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As Quarto is a subsidiary of the Company, the Tender Offer, if it proceeds, will constitute a

transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. As the relevant applicable

percentage ratios in respect of the proposed Tender Offer (calculated based on an acquisition price of

£1.50 per Quarto Share) exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the Tender Offer, if it proceeds, will